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IN THE COMPETITION TRIBUNAL OF SOUTH AFRICA
(HELD IN PRETORIA)

€7 CASE NO:
CC CASE NO: 2010Apr5034

in the matter betwean:

THE COMPETITION COMMISSION Applicant
And
MURRAY & ROBERTS LIMITED | " First Respondent

FREYSSINET POSTEN PROPRIETARY LIMITED Second Respondent

CONSENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COMPETITION COMMISSION, MURRAY
& ROBERTS LIMITED AND FREYSSINET POSTEN PROPRIETARY LIMITED, IN
RESPECT OF CONTRAVENTIONS OF SECTION 4(1)(b) OF THE COMPETITION
ACT

PREAMBLE

The Commisslon, Murray & Roberts and Freyssinet hereby agree that application be
made to the Tribunal for the confirmation of this Consent Agreement as an order of
the Tribunal in terms of section 49D as read with section 58(1)(b) of the Act, in
respect of contraventions of section 4(1)(5)0}, A{1)(b)(it) and 4{1)(b)(iii} of the Acrt=, on

the terms below:




1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.6

DEFINITIONS

For the purposas of this Consent Agresment the following definitions shall

apply:

“Act’ means the Competition Act, 1998 (Act No. 89 of 1998), as

amended;

*Commission” means the Competition Commission of South Africa, &

statutory body established in terms of section 19 of the Act, with its

“principal place of business at 1% Fioor, Mulayo Buiiding (Biock C), the

dti Campus, 77 Meintjies Street, Sunnyside, Pretoria, Gauteng;

“Commissioner’ means the Commissioner of the Competition

Commission, appointed in terms of section 22 of the Act;

‘Consent Agreement” means this agreement duly signed and
conclided between the Commission, Murray & Roberts and

Freyssinet;

“Cover Price" means, generally, a price that is provided by a firm that
wishes fo win a tender to a firm that does not wish to do so, in order
that the firm that does not wish to win the tender may submit a higher
price; or allematively, a price that is provided by a firm that does not

wish to win a tender to a firm that does wish to win that tender In order
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1.7

1.8

1.9

that the firm that wishes to win the tender may submit a lower price;

“Froyssinet” means Freyssinet Posten Proprigtary Limited a private
company duly incorporated under the laws of the Republic of South
Afrlca with its principal place of businesé at Unit 1 Poplar Piace, 16B
Axle Drive, Clayville, Olifantsfontein Gauteng. Until approximately
November 2011, Freyssinet was a joint venture owned in equal parts
by the Soletanche Freyssinet Group (based in France) and Murray &
Roberts Steel Proprietary Limited, who was the managing partner of
the joint venture, Freyssinet is currently wholly owned by .the

Soletanche Freyssinet Group;

“Murray & Roberis" means Murmray & Roberts Limited, a public
company duly incorporated under the laws of the Repubiic of South
Africa with its principal place of business at Douglas, Roberts Centre,
22 Skeen Boulevard, Bedfordview. Murray & Roberts 6ffers civil,
mechanical, electrical, mining and process engineering, general
building, procurement, construction, commissioning, opefatibns and

maintenance services,
"Respondents” mean Murray & Robents and Freyssinet;

“Tribunal” means the Competition Tribunal of South Africa, a

stafutory body established in terms of section 26 of the Act, with ifs
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principal place of business at 3™ Floor, Mulayo building (Block C), the

dti Campus, 77 Meintjies Street, Sunnyside, Pretoria, Gauteng.

2 BACKGROUND

2.1 On 13 April 2010, the Commissioner Initiated a complaint, in temms of
section 48B(1) of the Act, against Amsieele Systems (Pty) Lid
(*Amsteele”), Tsala-RMS Construction Solutions (Ply) Lid ("Tsala-
RMS"), Froyssinet, Steelforce Systems (Pty) Lid ("Steeiforce”) and
the South African Post Tensioning Association {"SAPTA"} int respect
of their involvement In fixing prices and aﬁ&:ating terders for the

supply of post-densioning steel in contravention of sections 4(1)(b).
3  COMMISSION'S INVESTIGATION AND FINDINGS

3.1 Following its investigation, ihe Commission found that Freyssinet had,
between the period June 2006 and December 2008, reached and

implemented the following overarching arrangements:

Division of markets by allocating customers in contravention of section

4(1)(b)(ih) of the Act

3.2 This overarching agreement was Implemented by meetings and
discussions between Freyssinet, Amsteele, Tsala-RMS to achieve an

outcome of roughly equally shared available tenders for post-
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3.3

3.3.1
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3.3.3

34

3.5

tensioning steef;

Collusive tendering in contravention of section 4(1)(b)(iii) of the Act

This overarching agresment was implemented by:

participating in meetings and discussions between Freyssinet,
Tsala-RMS and Amsteele wherein they identified and allocated
tenders amongst each other for the provision of post-tensioning

steel;

submitting cover pricing bids for each other's allocated projects;
and

indirectly fixing prices by agreeing on controlled mark-ups and

profit margins on tenders with a view to excluding substitutable

products (in particular reinforcing steel bar).
Price fixing in contravention of section 4(1)(b)i)

Freyssinet indirectly agreed with competitors, Tsala-RMS, Amstesle
and Steelforce, on industry trading terms and conditions in respect of

applicable price adjustment formulae for post tensloning contracts.

This overarching agreement was reached by participating in meetings

and discussions with compefitors Amsteele, Tsala-RMS and
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3.6

4

4.1

4.2

5

5.1

Siaetfome, under the auspices of the SAPTA. The SAPTA members
agreed upon and implemented an escalation formula and certain
conditions of contract. The formula proportioned the mix of labour and
materials applicable to the post tensioning industry and applied

specific indices available from Statistics South Africa,

The Commission found that the above conduct contravened section

4{1)b} of the Act

ADMISSION

Murray & Roberts and Freyssinet admit that Frayssinet was involved
in the collusive conduct detailed in paragraph 3 above with s
compelitors, in contravention of section 4{1)b)i), 4(1Xb)Xi) and

4(1)(bY(i) of the Act.

Please ses Annex “A’, for a list of projects that, lo the best of
Frayssinet's knowledge, formed part of the above overarching

collusive arangements.

COOPERATION

The Respondents, respectively, agree to fully cooperate with the
Commission in its investigation and prosecution of the above conduct,

This cooperation inciudas, but is not fimited to;
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5.1.1 To the extent that It is in existence, provi&e evidance, written or
otherwise, which is In their possession or under their control,
concerning the alleged confraventions contained in this Consent

Agreement; and

51.2 To the extent that they are able, testify in the complaint referrat
in respect of the alleged contravention covered by this Consent

Agreement.
6 FUTURE CONDUCT

6.1 Murray & Roberts and Freyssinet, respectively, agree and undertake

to:

8.1.1 prepare and circulate a statement summarising the content of
this agreement to their managers and directors within 14
(fourtaen) days of the date of confirmation of this Consent

Agreement as an order of the Tribunal;

12 refrain from engaging in collusive tendering in contravention of
section 4(1)(b) of the Act, and from engaging in any prohibited

practice under the Act in future;

6.1.3 If nat already done so, the Respondents undariake to develop
and implement a compliance programme designed to ensure

that their employeaes, management and directors do not engage
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in any conduct which constitutes a prohibited practice in terms of
the Act, a copy of which shall be submitied to the Commission
within ninety (80) days of the date of confirmation of this

agreement as an order of the Tribunal; and

6.14 undertake henceforth o engage in competitive bidding.
7  ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY

7.4 Having regard to the provisions of sections 59(1)(a), 58(2) and 5%3)
lof the Act, the Respondents have agreed fo pay the total seltlement
amount of R4 704838 which amounts to approximately 7% of
Freyésinet’s urnover in 2011, This améunt will be pald in the following

manner.

7.1.1 Murray & Roberts agrees to pay an administrative penalty in the
amount of R1 352 468 (one million, three hundred and fifty two
thousand, four hundred and sixty eight Rand), which shall be
paid by Murray & Roberts fo the Commission on 31 August 2016

(accruing no interest).

7.1.2 Freyssinet agrees to pay an administrative penailty in the amount
of R3 352468 (three million, three hundred and fifty two
thousand, four hundred and sixty eight Rand and nil cents) in

two equal instaliments. The first payment, totaling R1 676 234
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must be made to the Commission on 31 August 2016 and the
second payment, totaling R1 676 234 must be made on

31 August 2017.

71.3 Freyssinet agrees to pay simple interest of 9.5% per annum on
the second instaiment of R18676234. This interest wili be
calculated and applied after one year from the date of the

Tribunal's Order confirring this Consent Agreement.

7.1.4 , Payment of the amounts referred to in paragraphs 7.1.1 and
7.1.2 above shall be made into the Commission’s bank account,

details of which are as follows:

Bank name: Absa Bank

Branch name: Pretoria

Account hoider: Compstition Commission Fees Account

Account number: 4050778576

Account type: Current Account
Branch Code: 323 345
Reference: 2010Aprb034

7.2 The amounts referred to in paragraphs 7.1.1 and 7.1.2 above shall be
paid over by the Commission to the National Revenue Fund in

accordance with section 59(4) of the Act.
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8  FULL AND FINAL SETTLEMENT

8.1 This Consent Agreement is entered into in full and final settlement of
the specific conduct set out in paragraph 3 above and, upon
confirmation by the Tribunal, concludes all proceedings befween the
Comm_issicn and Murray & Roberts and the Commission and

Freyssinet in respect of this conduct.

For Murray & Roberis

Dated and signed até&ﬁ‘?ﬂf 2 5/(’2%{/ on the Sxpday of Jure 2616

_&?z

Name: & T L Lat
Designation: CE:@

For Freyssinet

—

Dated and srgned at 'I‘SMIDO onthe 4 dayof ¢ 2016

Cammrr

T
.f’ﬂa e: m/ e M hen

Designation: manncInG PEECTOR
Ferpspoer Bater H-‘Gf\’.xemey torsh
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For the Commission

f f .
Dated and signad at [)f“ € {@ it

11

ot the E{_fh day of ! YN {2016
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